DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 40 submitted to the Central Election Commission on September 4, 2024 in the early Elections to the Milli Majlis, appointed to September 1, 2024

Regarding the early Elections to the Milli Majlis on September 1, 2024, Yasemen Taghi Mahmudova, registered candidate on Sumgayit first Con.EC # 42 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on September 4, 2024, claiming that the Con.EC refused to provide her with a copy of the voting results protocol, therefore requested to undertake relevant measures.

The appeal was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Election Code) and "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration", relevant opinion was provided on filing the appeal upon violating the rules for destination by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session.

Pursuant to 40.2 of the Election Code, registered candidates on the relevant constituency and their authorized representatives or agents shall have the right to get a copy of the voting results protocol. Pursuant to Article 100.11, the copies of the protocols of the election commissions submitted to the entitled persons shall be verified by the commission's chairman or secretary upon their request.

It is defined from the above-mentioned, the complaint by registered candidate Yasemen Taghi Mahmudova shall be implemented as it was grounded.

Basing on the above-mentioned and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 28.2, 40.2 and 100.11 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and items 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing complaints and appeals to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission **decides**:

- 1. The appeal # 40 dated September 4, 2024 by Yasemen Taghi Mahmudova, registered candidate on Sumgayit first Con.EC # 42 in the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to September 1, 2024 shall be implemented as it was grounded and that Con.EC shall be commissioned with providing the candidate with a copy of the voting results protocol.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman

Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova